

No. 08-1200

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KAREN L. JERMAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

CARLISLE, MCNELLIE, RINI,  
KRAMER & ULRICH LPA, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

WILLARD K. TOM  
*General Counsel*

JOHN F. DALY  
*Deputy General Counsel*

LAWRENCE DEMILLE-WAGMAN  
*Assistant General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20580*

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument .....	10
A. The FDCPA’s text and structure demonstrate that the “bona fide error” defense does not encompass violations resulting from a debt collector’s mistake of law .....	11
1. A debt collector’s ignorance of the law is insufficient to make a violation “not intentional” .....	11
2. There are no “procedures reasonably adapted” to avoid legal error .....	15
3. Extending the “bona fide error” defense to mistakes of law would subvert the FTC’s statutory role in interpreting the FDCPA .....	19
4. The legislative history confirms that the FDCPA’s “bona fide error” defense does not extend to mistakes of law .....	21
B. The history of the “bona fide error” defense and its use in other statutes show that it does not encompass legal error .....	23
1. The FDCPA incorporated the settled judicial construction of an identical text .....	23
2. The court of appeals’ decision is at odds with agency interpretations of identical language .....	28
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Heintz</i> does not support the ruling below .....	31
Conclusion .....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	25
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	15
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	12
<i>Edwards v. McCormick</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 795 (S.D. Ohio 2001). .....	22
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	13
<i>Frye v. Bowman, Heintz, Boscia &amp; Vician, P.C.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Ind. 2002) .....	14
<i>Haynes v. Logan Furniture Mart, Inc.</i> , 503 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	24
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	7, 10, 31
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	24
<i>Ives v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	24
<i>Jenkins v. Heintz</i> , 124 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1022 (1998) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002) ..	6, 7, 22
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	12
<i>Lewis v. ACB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	25
<i>McGowan v. King, Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1978) ...	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	31
<i>Palmer v. Wilson</i> , 502 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	24
<i>Ratner v. Chemical Bank N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 270 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	24
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	12
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008) .....	25
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Torres v. INS</i> , 144 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>TWA v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	13
<i>United States v. First Fed. Credit Control, Inc.</i> , No. C79-2274, 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17964 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 11, 1982) .....	4
<i>United States v. International Minerals &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971) .....	12, 15
Statutes and regulations:	
Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. 1693 <i>et seq.</i> ...	29
§ 910(c), 15 U.S.C. 1693h(c) .....	29
§ 915(c), 15 U.S.C. 1693m(c) .....	29
§ 915(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. 1693m(d)(1) .....	29
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. 1691 <i>et seq.</i> ...	29
§ 706(e), 15 U.S.C. 1691e(e) .....	30
Expedited Funds Availability Act § 611(c)(2), 12 U.S.C. 4010(c)(2) .....	27

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	13
§ 621(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 1681s(a)(2) . . . . .	14
§ 621(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. 1681s(a)(3) . . . . .	14
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.	
1692 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
15 U.S.C. 1692a(4) . . . . .	22
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6) . . . . .	3
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)(ii) . . . . .	22
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)(iii) . . . . .	22
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)(iv) . . . . .	22
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(3) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. 1692d . . . . .	2, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. 1692d(5) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. 1692e . . . . .	2, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. 1692f . . . . .	2, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. 1692f(7) . . . . .	21
15 U.S.C. 1692f(8) . . . . .	21
15 U.S.C. 1692g . . . . .	2, 4
15 U.S.C. 1692g(d) . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. 1692k (§ 813) . . . . .	1, 2
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(1) . . . . .	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(2) . . . . .	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(3) . . . . .	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(b) . . . . .	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(b)(1) . . . . .	16
15 U.S.C. 1692k(b)(2) . . . . .	16

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1692k(c) . . . . .	3, 6, 11, 14, 16
15 U.S.C. 1692k(e) . . . . .	3, 9, 19
15 U.S.C. 1692l . . . . .	2, 13
15 U.S.C. 1692l(a) . . . . .	1, 4, 19
15 U.S.C. 1692l(b) . . . . .	1, 3
15 U.S.C. 1692l(d) . . . . .	28
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C.	
41 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	4
§ 5(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 45(a)(2) . . . . .	3
§ 5(b), 15 U.S.C. 45(b) . . . . .	4, 13
§ 5(m)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. 45(m)(1)(A) . . . . .	4, 14, 19
§ 5(m)(1)(C), 15 U.S.C. 45(m)(1)(C) . . . . .	4, 14, 19
§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. 53(b) . . . . .	4, 14
Financial Services Regulatory Relief Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-351, § 802(a), 120 Stat. 2006	
(15 U.S.C. 1692g(d)) . . . . .	5
Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a(g)(4) . . . . .	12
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974,	
12 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	28
12 U.S.C. 2607(c)(4)(A) . . . . .	28
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(2) . . . . .	29
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(3) . . . . .	29
12 U.S.C. 2617(a) . . . . .	29
Truth in Lending Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, Tit. I, 82 Stat. 146 (1968):	
§ 108(a), 82 Stat. 150 (15 U.S.C. 1607(a)) . . . . .	3
§ 130(c), 82 Stat. 157 (15 U.S.C. 1640(c) (1976)) . . . . .	6, 23, 24

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Truth in Lending Simplification and Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 96-221, Tit. VI, 94 Stat. 168 (1980) . . . . .	26
§ 615(a)(3), 94 Stat. 180-181 . . . . .	26, 27, 28
Truth in Savings Act, Pub. L. No. 102-242, § 271(c), 105 Stat. 2340-2341 (1991) . . . . .	27
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(1)(D) . . . . .	15
42 U.S.C. 1983 . . . . .	18
12 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 202:	
Section 202.2(s) . . . . .	30
Section 202.16(c) . . . . .	30
App. D . . . . .	30
Supp. . . . .	30
Pt. 205:	
App. C . . . . .	29
Supp. . . . .	29, 30
16 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.1 . . . . .	20
Section 1.2 . . . . .	20
Section 1.3 . . . . .	20
Section 1.4 . . . . .	20
Section 1.98(d) . . . . .	4
Section 1.98(e) . . . . .	4
24 C.F.R. 3500.15(b)(1)(ii) . . . . .	10, 29
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) . . . . .	11



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearings on S. 656, S. 918, S. 1130 and H.R. 5294 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Hous. &amp; Urban Affairs, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i> .....	25
42 Fed. Reg. 1243 (1977) .....	30
74 Fed. Reg. 858 (2009) .....	4
FTC:	
<i>Annual Report 2009: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (2009)</i> .....	4
<i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Links (2009)</i> < <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fdcpajump.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fdcpajump.shtm</a> > .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 131, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	21, 25
123 Cong. Rec. 10,242 (1977) .....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) .....	12
Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing & Urban Affairs:	
<i>Markup on Debt Collection Legislation (June 30, 1977)</i> .....	18
<i>Markup Sessions: S. 1130—Debt Collection Legislation (July 26, 1977)</i> .....	21
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	7, 18, 22
S. Rep. No. 73, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) .....	26
<i>Truth in Lending Simplification &amp; Reform Act:</i>	
<i>Hearings on S. 108 and S. 37 Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing &amp; Urban Affairs, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)</i> .....	26
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)</i> .....	16
